amounting to a minimum of Twenty thousand pesos 
(P20,000.00) for each day of operation without the required 
license, permit, certificate, or registration; 

(b) Section 38 (a)(2): 

(1) First offense ~ Administrative penalties of fine 
amounting to a minimum of Twenty-five thousand pesos 

(P25,000.00) for every LPG pressure vessel or seal and 

confiscation of pressure vessels or seals, 

(2) Second offense ~ Administrative penalties of fine 

‘amounting to a minimum of Fifty thousand pesos (P50,000.00) 

ifor every LPG pressure veseel or seal, confiscation of pressure

[...]

Upon conviction, the criminal penalty of 
imprisonment of at least three (3) years and one (1) day but 
not more than six (6) years: 

€) Section 38 ()(2), (c)(3), (}(4), and (c)(5): 

(1) First offense — Administrative penalties of fine 
amounting to a minimum of Twenty-five thousand pesos 
(P25,000.00) for every LPG pressure vessel or seal and 
confiscation of the said LPG pressure veasel or seal, 

(2) Second offense — Administrative penalties of fine 
amounting to Fifty thousand pesos (P50,000.00) for every LPG 
pressure vessel or seal, confiscation of said LPG pressure vessel